The Goodland Star-News | Friday, August 20, 2010 5 a

Design flaw causes
change to city water
treatment plant

WATER, from Page 1

Miller Construction and Kelly
Morris of Morris Plumbing Plus
the plumbing contract from St.
Francis.

He said when they were putting
in the big lines on the west side of
the building it was discovered a
building pier was on top of where
the lines were to go.

“We had to move them over,” he
said, “and this reimburses them for
the changes that had to be made.
This is the second change order and
a total of $7,009.”

He said the contractor had to add
two 90 degree elbows.

“I don’t think we have a choice,”
Billinger said.

City Manger Gerber said that
would be up to the commission to
agree.

Billinger said it is something that
came up and felt it was something
that ought to be paid.

Commissioner Dave Daniels said
itappeared to be atalocation where
the contractor had to go longer and
the other was shorter.

“The cost was the 90 degree el-
bowsand 5 yards of concrete,” Mike
Miller of Miller Construction said.

“I don’t think it is his fault or the
contractor’s fault,” Gerber said. “It
is not the city’s fault and for us to be
on the hook for $7,009 is frustrating.
[ understand that Don would have
designed it different.”

“T agree it would have been a bit
different and would have been in
the bid cost,” Billinger said. “Thave
been in the construction business for
many years and this is one of those
things that happens.”

Hollar said he had to get the
change order approvedto pay Kelly
Morris.

“I will admit I am not perfect,”
Hollar said as he asked the city to
approve the change order.

Billinger said it was his under-
standing the city would save some
money on the pumps.

Commissioner Dave Daniels
asked if the money comes out of the
city’s pocket.

Billinger said he thought it was
part of the financing.

Hollar said it was correct the cost
would come out of the city side.
He said the total grant will remain
the same, and the loan amount is
still what the total project come
out to be.

Gerber said the city will get 32
percent forgiveness up to a maxi-
mum point.

“I have a comment,” said Com-
missioner Annette Fairbanks. “We
need to be careful. There was a
change order on something that we
decided not to accept. Sometimes
problems are out of peoples control,
and I understand that things can
come up.”

Hollarsaid he would have another
change order on the pumps and
one on the fence that would save
about $12,000 on the pumps and
about $3,000 on the fence. He said
he hopes nothing major comes up
and this was not something he had
planned.

Fairbanks made the motion to
approve the change order, Daniels
seconded and it passed 4-0 with
Commissioner Josh Dechant ab-
sent.

City waives fees for business

CITY, from Page 1

business to get something started,”
Fairbanks said. “What if we did
three months as $150.”

“I don’t have a problem with the
fees,” Daniels said. “I know we have
talked about this, but I would like
to look at the criteria we have in the
policy. Maybe take two more weeks
to look at it. Personally like to table
for two weeks.”

Billinger asked Daniels if he was
in agreement on waiving the permit
fees, and just to table the utility

question.

Daniels said that was his think-
ing.

Harper said she would like to
invite the commissioners out to see
what she is doing in the old Sonic
building and her plans.

Daniels said he had heard arumor
about putting up storage units and
wondered if that would interfere
with viewing the Van Gogh paint-
ing.

Harper said she could show him
her plans for the land she owns that
is to the east of the building.

Dragonfly

SWArms
hit town

A swarm of dragonflies
were spotted inthe backyard
at 218 Center Ave., about 7
p.m.on Saturday said Brooke
Chartier who took the photo
of one held by her boyfriend,
Levi Wassemiller. Chartier
said it was quite a site with
a swarm of dragonflies and
she was wondering if they
were migrating or where they
came from. She said she got
some photos and video ofthe

swarm.
Photo by Brooke Chartier/The
Goodland Star-News

£

&

Got news?
Call Tom or Pat
899-2338

PEOPLE WHO READ
NEWSPAPERS ARE

BETTER
CITY

COUNCIL
MEMBERS

It all starts with Newspapers

\

No Contracts!

No Fine Print!
No Phone Lines!

4 i

! Need Speed?

10Mb / 512kb
N FosT

Some restrictions may apply

EAGLE|IS... INT

R

ONLY
492>

RNET

877-613-2453 www.myeaglecom.net [EEEER

September Consultant Schedule

ALLERGIST** Jeffrey Rumbyrt, M.D. September 20
CARDIOLOGIST Barry Smith, M.D. September 8 & 22
CARDIOLOGIST Vijay Subbarao, M.D. September 9
CARDIOLOGIST** Christine Fisher, M.D. September 13
COUNSELING SERVICES Thursdays by Appointment
DIETITIAN Sarah Linton, RD, LD, CDE = Monday - Friday
EARS, NOSE, THROAT Alfred N. Carr, M.D. September 9, 16, 17 & 24
ENDOCRINOLOGIST Gerald Poticha, M.D. September 2, 16, 23 & 24
GASTROENTEROLOGIST  Jeffrey D. Huston, M.D. September 7, 20 & 21
GENERAL SURGEON David D. Beck, M.D. September 2 & 16
GENERAL SURGEON Jeffrey Cross, M.D. September 9 & 30
GYNECOLOGY Laura Rokosz, M.D. September 1 & 22
NEUROLOGIST Steven J. Gulevich, M.D. September 1, 8, 22 & 30
OBSTETRICS/GYNECOLOGY David Forschner, M.D. September 15
ONCOLOGY Prakash Neupane, M.D. September 3, 10, 17 & 24

ONCOLOGY/HEMATOLOGY Martin Rubinowitz, M.D. October 5

OPHTHALMOLOGIST Brian Joondeph, M.D. September 15
OPHTHALMOLOGIST Ronald Wise, M.D. September 1 & 24
OPHTHALMOLOGIST** Eric Fry, M.D. September 9
OPHTHALMOLOGIST Robert Fante, M.D. September 17
ORTHOPEDIST Tim Birney, M.D. September 13
ORTHOPEDIST Armond Hatzidakis, M.D. October 4
ORTHOPEDIST James Holmes, M.D. September 20
ORTHOPEDIST Edward Parks, M.D. September 27
ORTHOPEDIST Raj Bazaz, M.D. September 13
ORTHOPEDIST Kevin Nagamani, M.D. October 6
ORTHOPEDIST Gareth Shemesh, M.D. September 23 & 24
PATHOLOGIST Pathology Services P.C. Call for Availability
PODIATRIST Erik Ouderkirk, D.P.M. September 8
PODIATRIST Daniel Mallett, D.P.M. September 22
PULMONOLOGIST Ken Weisiger, M.D. September 21
RADIOLOGISTS Professional Radiology Services WEEK DAYS
SPEECH THERAPY Crystal Schultz Monday — Thursday
UROLOGIST Kevin McDonald M.D. September 14
UROLOGIST Wallace Curry, M.D. September 28

**For an appointment with the Allergist please call 1-888-849-8424
**For an appointment with Dr. Fry please call 1-800-526-3937
**For an appointment with Dr. Fisher please call 1-888-625-4699

Goodland Family Health Center ® 106 Willow Road ¢ (785) 890-6075
Monday-Friday, 8:30 a.m. to 5 p.m.

Walk-in Clinic M-F 8:30 a.m. to 9:30 a.m.

Dr. Mohedine Shafei (Out of office on Monday)

Dr. Travis Daise (Out of office on Wednesday)

Dr. David Younger (Out of office on Thursday)

Dr. Lisa M. Unruh — Pediatrician (Out of office on Tuesday)
Jackie Jorgensen, ARNP




